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Wailuku Project District (Kehalani), Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i 

Dear Honorable Chairman and Members: 

In response to Condition 12 of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision 
and Order, dated January 30, 1990, we are pleased to submit the following report. 
Please note that this report is being submitted solely on behalf of RCFC Kehalani, LLC 
and solely with respect to the Wailuku Project District (also sometimes referred to as 
"Kehalani"). Previously the Petitioner's affiliate, RCFC Piihana, LLC held an ownership 
interest in certain lands which were a part of the Piihana Project District; however, all 
such interests have since been sold to a third party. 

BACKGROUND 

II 

On January 30, 1990, the Land Use Commission (the "Commission") issued its Findings 
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision and Order in Docket No. A89-642, granting 
the reclassification of approximately 624 acres of land situated at Wailuku and Piihana, 
County of Maui, State of Hawaii, comprised of approximately 545 acres of land 
identified on the Tax Maps of the State of Hawaii as Tax Map Key Numbers: 3-5-01 :01 
(portion), 17 (portion), and 3-4-07:02 (portion) (hereinafter referred to as "Wailuku 
Project District"); and 79 acres identified on the Tax Maps of the State of Hawaii as Tax 
Map Key Number: 3-3-01:16 (portion), 33, and 3-4-32:10, 18 and 01 (portion) 
(hereinafter referred to as "Piihana Project District") from the Agricultural to the Urban 

Land l)se District. 

Maui: 305 High Street, Suite 704 • Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 • Tel: 808.244.2015 • Fax: 808.244.8729 

Oahu: 735 Bishop Street, Suite 412 • Honolulu, Hawaii 96873 • Tel: 808.983.7233 
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RCFC Kehalani, LLC (the “Petitioner”) has received approvals to develop the property 
pursuant to Maui County’s three-phase “Project District” zoning ordinance. 

The Phase I application for the Wailuku Project District was submitted to the County of 
Maui in April 1990. This submittal petitioned the County to establish the Project District 
and define the zoning within them. The proposal was brought before the Maui County 
Council for review and was approved in November 1991. 

The Phase II application for the Wailuku Project District was submitted to the County of 
Maui in December of 1991. This submittal further refined the designs of the project and 
the project’s impacts on the surrounding communities. This submittal also set standards 
for architecture, occupancy, and specific uses within the Project District. The County of 
Maui has approved the Phase II submittal for the Wailuku Project District. 

WAILUKU PROJECT DISTRICT 

In 2002, a Phase II Amendment for a 65-acre portion of the Wailuku Project District 
(Kehalani) was submitted. The amendment reallocated the location of certain uses 
within the Project District, more specifically it centralized the location of the school and 
community park. County approval was granted for this request on September 16, 2002. 

On June 28, 2016, the Petitioner submitted an amendment to the Wailuku Project 
District Phase II Land Use Map identifying the residential sub-districts which was 
approved by the Maui Planning Commission.  A copy of the revised land use map was 
submitted with the 2019 Annual Report. 

Phase III approvals are granted by the County of Maui for each individual neighborhood 
or project. Each approval requires the submittal of such information as site layout, 
product and landscaping design and a review of compliance with the zoning and Phase 
II conditions. The Phase III approval process will continue throughout the life of the 
Project District. To date, Kehalani has received Phase III approvals on 25 of the 28 
planned neighborhoods in the Wailuku Project District.  Of the approved neighborhoods, 
7 are east (makai) of Honoapiilani Highway, and 18 are west (mauka) of the highway. 

UPDATE ON COMPLIANCE WITH LUC CONDITIONS: 

1. Petitioner shall provide housing opportunities for low, low-moderate, and 
moderate income residents of the State of Hawaii by offering for sale or 
lease a  number of units equal to at least thirty percent (30%) of the 
residential units in each of the Project Districts of the Property, at prices 
which families with an income range of up to one hundred and twenty 
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percent (120%) of the County of Maui’s median  income can afford, and a 
number of units equal to at least thirty percent (30%) of  the residential 
units in each of the Project Districts of the Property, at prices which 
families with an income range of one hundred twenty to one hundred forty 
percent (120% - 140%) of the County of Maui’s median income can afford. 

This condition may be fulfilled through construction and distribution of 
units in the Property or through other projects within the same Community 
Plan District as the Property, under such terms as may be mutually 
agreeable, between Petitioner and the Housing Finance and Development 
Corporation of the State and the County of Maui. 

This condition may also be fulfilled, with the approval of the Housing 
Finance and Development Corporation and the County of Maui, through 
construction of rental units to be made available at rents which families in 
the specified income ranges can afford. 

In addition, Petitioner may obtain the special credit, as determined by the 
Housing Finance and Development Corporation and the County of Maui, for 
the provision of more than ten percent (10%) of the total units of housing 
affordable to persons with incomes less than eighty percent (80%) of 
Maui’s median income and for the provision of housing for special needs 
groups, as determined by the Housing Finance and Development 
Corporation and the County of Maui. 

Insofar as possible, the Petitioner shall implement this affordable housing 
requirement concurrently with the completion of market priced units for the 
residential project. The determination of median income, as the term is 
used in this condition, shall be based on median income figures published 
by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development at the 
time that construction of such housing units is commenced. 

Response: The Petitioner continues to work with the Maui County Department 
of Housing and Human Concerns (DHHC) on fulfilling the affordable 
requirements associated with the Project District.  As of April 18, 2022, the 
Petitioner is in compliance with the affordable housing requirements, with the 
exception of Kehalani Module 2 (TMK (2)3-5-001:075), which is currently under 
development. Kehalani Module 2 is owned by Kehalani Module 2 LLC. Kehalani 
Module 2 LLC obtained the parcel from Kehalani 217-Maui, LLC on June 30, 
2021. The Ownership of Kehalani Module 2 will be satisfying the affordable 
housing requirements concurrently with the development of their Project and is 
working with the DHHC to satisfy their affordable housing requirements.  A letter 
dated July 6, 2022 from the DHHC and related summary confirming the total 
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housing units built and affordable credits earned through April 18, 2022 is 
attached for your reference.  See Exhibit “A”. 

2. Petitioner shall prepare, or participate in the preparation of, a regional 
traffic Impact study to address all traffic Impacts resulting from the Project 
in coordination with the State Department of Transportation and the County 
of Maui. 

Petitioner shall participate on a pro rata share basis in the funding and 
construction of regional transportation improvements identified by, and to 
the satisfaction of the State Department of Transportation and the County 
of Maui. The Petitioner shall also fund and construct the transportation 
improvements in the immediate vicinity, and necessitated by the proposed 
development as identified by, and to the satisfaction of, the State 
Department of Transportation and the County of Maui. In addition, 
Petitioner shall submit construction plans, traffic studies, and drainage 
reports associated with the Project Districts to the State Department of 
Transportation and the County of Maul for review and approval. 

Response: On July 22, 2022 the Petitioner and the County of Maui entered 
into an agreement to resolve all of the traffic and roadway conditions for the 
Project. The agreement is attached for your reference. (See Exhibit “B”). With 
respect to the State Department of Transportation (SDOT) the last remaining 
condition to improve the Kuikahi and Honoapi‘ilani Highway intersection was 
completed in 2016. See attached SDOT letter (Exhibit “C”) dated November 3, 
2016 accepting improvements. 

3. Petitioner shall prepare drainage and erosion control plan and shall fund 
and construct the necessary drainage improvements. 

Response: Drainage and erosion control plans are required by the County for 
each phase of development at Kehalani. The Petitioner has agreements with the 
County of Maui to install regional onsite and offsite drainage improvements that 
benefit both Kehalani and the surrounding areas. Copies of these agreements 
were included with the Annual Report for 2009. The drainage improvements are 
divided into two (2) basic areas, makai (serving areas below Honoapi‘ilani 
Highway) and mauka (serving areas above Honoapi‘ilani Highway). Both the 
makai drainage system and mauka drainage system have been completed. On 
October 22, 2014 the County of Maui executed a Satisfaction and Release of the 
Second Supplemental Unilateral Agreement for the makai drainage 
improvements (see Exhibit “D”). The Petitioner is currently preparing a 
satisfaction and release document for mauka drainage improvement along with 
the necessary easement agreements to convey the mauka drainage system to 
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the County of Maui for maintenance. Attached is a letter dated April 26, 2022 
(Exhibit “E”) from the Petitioner to the County of Maui confirming the mauka 
drainage improvement required by the Supplemental Unilateral Agreement for 
Drainage Improvements relating to Wailuku Project District 3 recorded in the 
Bureau of Conveyances as Document No. 2003-091383 have been completed. 

4. Petitioner shall provide the necessary water source and transmission 
facilities to service the Project. 

Response: The Petitioner continues to work with the Maui County Department 
of Water Supply (DWS) to address water system needs. The Agreement for 
Implementation of Water Master Plan for Kehalani and First Amendment to 
Agreement for Implementation of Water Master Plan outlines various water 
storage and transmission system improvements required at Kehalani. These 
Agreements were submitted with the 2009 Annual Report. The Petitioner is 
current with the requirements under these Agreements. 

In July 2003 the lao Aquifer was officially designated as a ground water 
management area. In 2007, the Projects prior Petitioner applied for and was 
granted a new water use permit for its Wailuku Shaft 33 Well situated within the 
Kehalani lands. The DWS under a license agreement with prior Petitioner 
operated and maintained the Wailuku Shaft 33 Well to provide water for the 
DWS’s Central Maui Water System.  In August 2015, the current Petitioner 
entered into a development agreement with the DWS to develop Wailuku Well 
No. 2 as a replacement well for Shaft 33. The development of this well has been 
completed and was conveyed to the DWS on April 18, 2017. Upon the 
conveyance of the well to the DWS, the Petitioner obtained the water source 
required for the balance of the project. 

Upon the completion and conveyance of Wailuku Well No. 2 to the DWS, the 
Petitioner commenced with the closure of the Shaft 33 Well, and on September 
29, 2017, the State of Hawaii Commission on Water Resource Management 
acknowledged the closure and abandonment of Shaft 33. 

Currently, the Petitioner is working with the DWS in developing the Kehalani mid-
level booster pump system. This system will allow the DWS to pump water from 
the Iao Water Storage Tank to the Kehalani Mid-level Tank. Revisions requested 
by the DWS have delayed this Project and Petitioner is now anticipating that this 
Project will commence in the last quarter of 2022 with completion in the third 
quarter of 2023. 
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5. Petitioner shall pay its pro rata share to expand or improve the existing 
Kahului Wastewater Treatment Plant and/or route the wastewater to be 
generated by the Project to the proposed new Central Maui Wastewater 
Treatment Plant to the satisfaction of the County of Maui, Department of 
Public Works, and the State Department of Health. Petitioner shall also 
participate in the funding of the proposed new wastewater treatment plant 
and required transmission lines. 

Response: In January 1990, the planned expansion of the Kahului Wastewater 
Treatment Plant was completed. The plant’s capacity was increased from 6.0 to 
7.9 million gallons per day. The increased capacity of the Kahului Wastewater 
Treatment Plant was anticipated to provide sufficient capacity for the Project. The 
Petitioner also entered into an agreement with the County of Maui to upgrade 
existing offsite sewer collection systems downstream of the Project. The offsite 
sewer collection system upgrades are completed. Petitioner has also paid impact 
fees on a per-unit basis to the County of Maui for the expansion of the Kahului 
Wastewater treatment facility from 1994 through 2017. On November 3, 2017, 
the County of Maui discontinued the collection of the impact fee as the fees 
collected repaid the costs of the treatment facility expansion. 

6. Petitioner shall inform all prospective occupants of the Hawaii Right-to-
Farm act, Chapter 165, Hawaii Revised Statutes, which limits the 
circumstances under which pre-existing farming activities may be deemed 
a nuisance. 

Response: Petitioner has prepared a disclosure form for its sales packages, 
and will include restrictive covenants on all deeds for lots to be sold or leases for 
occupation in the Project disclosing the Hawaii Right-to-Farm Act, Chapter 165, 
Hawaii Revised Statutes, which limits the circumstances under which pre-existing 
farm activities may be deemed a nuisance. 

7. Petitioner shall provide its pro rata share for school facilities as may be 
required by and to the satisfaction of the State Department of Education. 

Response: The process of developing 14 acres for an elementary school site 
within the Wailuku Project District has been finalized.  The State Department of 
Education (DOE) completed construction of the new elementary school and the 
school opened on August 4, 2013. The warranty deed to the DOE has been 
executed and recorded.  The Educational Contribution Agreement for Wailuku 
Project District and related amendments document the Petitioner’s satisfaction of 
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its pro rata share requirements for education at Kehalani.  Copies of these 
agreements and amendments were included in previous reports. 

8. Petitioner shall provide its pro rata share for police, fire, park, and solid 
waste disposal as may be required by and to the satisfaction of the County 
of Maui. 

Response: Petitioner is committed to provide its prorata share for police, fire, 
park, and solid waste disposal. The Wailuku Project District includes areas for 
private and neighborhood parks. On December 3, 2012, Petitioner entered into a 
new park assessment agreement with the County of Maui for the Wailuku Project 
District.  The agreement required the development of the Mauka and Makai 
Parks and pocket parks within the Wailuku Project District.  The agreement and 
associated Maui County Council Resolution 12-92 was previously submitted with 
the 2014 Annual Report. 

Construction of the Makai Park was initiated in March 2014 and completed and 
conveyed to the County of Maui in May 2015.  Petitioner completed construction 
of the Mauka Park in June 2017 and on March 5, 2018 the Mauka Park land and 
improvements were conveyed to the County of Maui via a warranty deed. 

With respect to the pocket parks, three (3) pocket parks have been completed 
and are being maintained by the Kehalani Community Association. 

On October 6, 2021, the County of Maui, Department of Parks and Recreation 
confirmed that the Petitioner was in compliance with the Parks and Open Space 
requirements for the Project (see Exhibit “F”). 

On February 8, 2022, the Petitioner entered into a memorandum of agreement 
with the County of Maui to construct a community center for the Kehalani 
Community Association. Upon completion of the community center, the 
underlying land and community center will be conveyed to the Kehalani 
Community Association for its use (see Exhibit “G”). 

9. Petitioner shall perform further subsurface testing of the Piihana Project 
District to the satisfaction of the State Historic Preservation Office. 
Petitioner shall also submit a mitigation plan to the State Historic 
Preservation Office for review and approval. 

Petitioner shall immediately stop work and contact the State Historic 
Preservation Office should any archaeological resources such as artifacts, 
shell, bone or charcoal deposits, human burial, rock or coral alignments, 
pavings or walls be encountered during the Project’s development. 
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Response: The first paragraph of this condition does not apply to the Wailuku 
(Kehalani) Project District. The Petitioner acknowledges paragraph two of this 
condition and will comply with this condition. 

10. Petitioner shall develop the Property in substantial compliance with the 
representations made to the Land Use Commission in obtaining the 
reclassification of the Property. 

Response: Project District Phase II approval has been received from the 
County of Maui. The Project District Phase II approval process is a public 
hearing process. The Maui Planning Commission reviews more specific site 
plans, architectural designs and imposes additional conditions to the 
development. Also, Project District Phase III approval has been obtained on 25 
of the 28 planned neighborhoods within the Project. During the Phase III 
approval process the County of Maui Planning Director reviews plans for site and 
conceptual building design to ensure its compliance with representations made at 
the Phase I and II approval process. The plans provided to the County of Maui 
are substantially in keeping with the information provided to the Commission. 

11. Petitioner shall give notice to the Commission of any intent to sell, lease, 
assign, place in trust, or otherwise voluntarily alter the ownership interest 
in the Property covered by the approved petition, prior to the development 
of the Property. 

Response: 

The Commission was notified of the following conveyances for the Wailuku 
Project District in previous Annual Reports. 

A. All undeveloped land at Kehalani, including the Kehalani Village Center 
was conveyed to RCFC Kehalani, LLC on July 22, 2013. 

B. On August 11, 2014, Module 19, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:090, was 
conveyed to HBT OF KEHALANI LLC on August 11, 2014. 

C. On December 23, 2015, Module 14, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:110, 
was conveyed to D.R. Horton-Schuler Homes, LLC. 

D. On January 4, 2016 Lot P-2-A, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:106, was 
conveyed to the County of Maui (Wailuku Well No. 1 Site). 
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E. On January 4, 2016, Lot T-1, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:091, was 
conveyed to the County of Maui (Iao Water Tank Site). 

F. On April 16, 2016, Modules 12 and 13, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:108 
and 109, were conveyed to Kehalani Investors, LLC. 

G. On February 7, 2017, Module 18, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:089, was 
conveyed to HBT of Ilima LLC. 

H. On March 8, 2017, Module 9, identified as TMK (2)3-05-001:112, was 
conveyed to D.R. Horton-Schuler Homes, LLC. 

I. On April 18, 2017, Lot P-3-A, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:117, was 
conveyed to the County of Maui (Wailuku Well No. 2 site). 

J. On March 5, 2018, Lot 1-J, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:080 was 
conveyed to the County of Maui (Kehalani Mauka Park). 

K. The Petitioner is developing a 25-lot residential subdivision on Module 8 
(La’ikeha at Kehalani) identified as TMK Nos. (2)3-5-040:001 to 0028. 
Petitioner has sold and conveyed six (6) lots to individual buyers in 2019. 

The Commission is hereby notified of the following conveyances for the Wailuku 
Project District in this 2022 Annual Report. 

L. On October 12, 2020, Lot P-2-B, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:100, was 
conveyed to the Kehalani Community Association. Petitioner improved this 
parcel as a Park and conveyed it to the Kehalani Community Association 
for its use. 

M. On June 30, 2021, Module 2, identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:075, was sold 
by Kehalani 217-Maui, LLC to Kehalani Module 2 LLC. The Petitioner was 
not involved in this transaction. 

N. On September 10, 2021, Petitioner completed its final sale of the 25-lot 
residential subdivision on Module 8 (La’ikeha at Kehalani) identified as 
TMK Nos. (2)3-5-040:001 to 0028. 

12. Petitioner shall provide annual reports to the Commission, the Office of 
State Planning and the County of Maui Planning Department in connection 
with the status of the subject project and the Petitioner's progress in 
complying with the conditions imposed. 
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Response: This report is submitted in compliance with this requirement. Copies 
of the report are being provided to the Office of Planning and Sustainable 
Development and the County Department of Planning. 

13. C. Brewer Properties, Inc. shall enter Into an agreement with the 
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands (DHHL) that Petitioner shall take no 
action within four years of the date of said Agreement, on Petitioner's 
Piihana and Wailuku Project Districts, which will jeopardize the ability of 
DHHL to apply for or obtain an allocation of sewage treatment capacity 
from the County. Said Agreement shall be recorded within thirty (30) days 
of the effective date of the Commission's Decision and Order and shall run 
with the land. 

Response: As noted in previous Annual Reports, DHHL has completed its 
developments which was not impacted by the subject Wailuku Project District. 

14. In the event that Petitioner should sell its interest in its Piihana and 
Wailuku Project Districts, the Petitioner shall subject the property to deed 
restrictions to run with the land which shall require the successors and 
assigns to comply with the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Commission's Decision and Order. 

Response: In the 2014 Annual Report it was noted that the Kehalani Holdings 
Company, Inc. conveyed the Kehalani (Wailuku Project District 3) lands to RCFC 
Kehalani, LLC. In addition, RCFC Kehalani, LLC conveyed property in Kehalani 
(Wailuku Project District), identified as TMK (2)3-5-001:090 to HBT OF 
KEHALANI LLC; in 2015 TMK (2)3-5-001:110 to D.R. Horton, Schuler Homes, 
LLC; in 2016 TMK (2)3-5-001:108 and 109 to Kehalani Investors, LLC, and TMK 
(2)3-5-001:091 and 106 to the County of Maui; in 2017 TMK(2)-3-5-001:089 to 
HBT of Ilima LLC; TMK (2)3-5-001:112 to D.R. Horton-Schuler Homes, LLC; 
TMK (2)3-5-001:117 to County of Maui; in 2018 TMK (2)3-5-001:080 to the 
County of Maui; and in 2019 thru 2021, TMK (2)3-5-040:001 to 025 to individual 
Buyers; and in 2020 TMK (2)2-5-005:100 to the Kehalani Community 
Association. The properties are subject to the terms and conditions set forth in 
the Commission’s Decision and Order. 

15. The Commission may fully or partially release these conditions as to all or 
any portion of the Property upon timely motion, and upon the provision of 
adequate assurance of satisfaction of these conditions by Petitioner. 

Response: At this time, the Petitioner is not requesting release from any of the 
conditions originally imposed. 
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If you have any questions, or require further information with regard to this Annual 
Report, please do not hesitate to contact me at (808) 983-1233. 

Very truly yours, 

Tessa Munekiyo Ng, AICP 
Vice President 

TMN:tn 
Enclosures 
cc: Brian Ige, RCFC Kehalani, LLC (w/enclosures) 

Randall F. Sakumoto, McCorriston Miller Mukai MacKinnon LLP (w/enclosures) 
Department of Planning (w/enclosures) 
Office of Planning and Sustainable Development (w/enclosures)

K:\DATA\RCFC Kehalani\Kehalani PD General\2022 Annual Report Kehalani.SLUC.doc 



 

 

  
 

  
 

EXHIBIT A. 

Letter from Department of 
Housing and Human Concerns 

Dated July 6, 2022 



MICHAEL P. VICTORINO 
fvlayor 

LORI TSUHAKO 
Director 

LINDA R. MUNSELL 
Deputy Director 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 

& HUMAN CONCERNS 

COUNTY OF MAUI 
2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 546 

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAl'I 96793 

PHONE: (808) 270-7805 

July 6, 2022 

Mr. Everett Dowling 
Dowling Company, Inc. 
2005 Main Street 
Wailuku, HI 96793 

Dear Mr. Dowling: 

SUBJECT: WAILUKU PROJECT DISTRICT 3 - KEHALANI MASTER PLANNED 

COMMUNITY 

This letter serves as confirmation that the Kehalani Master Planned Community is 
currently in compliance with the affordable housing requirement with the exception of Module 2 
which is owned by an unrelated 3rd party and as reflected in the attached summary chart dated 4-
18-2022. 

The Department's expectation is that the Dowling Company, Inc. will work with the owner 
of Module 2 regarding continued compliance with affordable housing requirements within the 
Kehalani Master Planned Community. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Buddy Almeida, Housing
Administrator, at (808) 270-7351. 

Sincerely, 

�-.....J-..>.--. � � � 
LINDA R. MUNSELL 
Deputy Director of Housing and Human Concerns 

Attachment 
xc: Housing Division 

TO SUPPORT AND EMPOWER OUR COMMUNJTY TO REACH ITS FULLEST 

POTENTJAL FOR PERSONAL WELL-BE1NG AND SELF-RELIANCE 
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EXHIBIT B. 

July 22, 2022
Traffic Agreement 



W AILUKU-KAHULUI PROJECT DISTRICT 3 
SATISFACTION OF CONDITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC IMPACTS 

This Agreement is dated this �� day of Jid� , 2022 (the "Effective Date"), 
and is executed by and between the COUNTY OF MADI, a political subdivision of the State of 
Hawaii, whose address is 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 ("County"), and RCFC 
KEHALANI, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is 2005 Main Street, 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 ("RCFC"). 

RECITALS 

1. RCFC is a successor developer of the Wailuku-Kahului Project District 3 
("Kehalani") and has diligently endeavored to bring Kehalani into compliance with (a) the 
requirements of Ordinance 2053 (1991 ), which conditionally zoned Kehalani (the "Zoning 
Ordinance"), and (b) the requirements of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision 
and Order for Docket No. A89-642, amending the State land use district boundaries for Kehalani 
(the "OBA"). 

2. Land within Kehalani is subject to the Unilateral Agreement and Declaration for 
Conditional Zoning dated August 29, 1991, by Wailuku Agribusiness Co., Inc., recorded in the 
Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as Document No. 91-124296, as amended by 
Supplemental Agreements recorded as Document Nos. 2003-091382, 2006-037109, 
2003-091383, and 2002-234296 (collectively, the "Unilateral Agreement"). 

3. Conditions 2 and 3 of the Zoning Ordinance and Condition 2 of the OBA require 
that RCFC as the successor developer of Kehalani participate in various traffic/transportation 
improvements (the "Traffic Conditions"). 

4. Condition 2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the developer of Kehalani 
submit a twenty-year master plan to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui prior to 
preliminary subdivision approval of the project for the sewer, drainage, and traffic facility 
improvements in which the applicant participates. The master plans shall include, but shall not be 
limited to, on-site and off site typical design standards, classification of roadways, and proposed 
construction schedules for each phase of the project. 

5. Condition 3 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the developer of Kehalani shall 
participate in those traffic improvement needs as required by the Department of Transportation of the 
State of Hawaii and the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui. This participation shall 
include, but shall not be limited to: 

a. The extension, construction, and improvement of Waiale Drive from the vicinity of 
the proposed Mahalani Street intersection to Honoapiilani Highway in conformance 
to the standards of the County of Maui. Land and construction of this roadway 
extension is to be funded entirely by the applicant and shall be offered for dedication 
to the county of Maui upon completion of its construction; 

b. The right-of-way of the existing cane haul road from Lower Main Street to the Maui 
Correctional Center shall be dedicated in fee simple interest free and clear of all 



encumbrances, to the County of Maui upon request of the Director of Public Works. 
The value of the applicant's dedication of right-of-way and participation in the 
improvement of the roadway construction of the existing cane haul road shall be 
credited against any impact fee assessment. The applicant shall provide its fair and 
equitable share of costs of constructing the roadway. Construction of the roadway 
shall be in conformance to the standards of the County of Maui; 

c. The applicant shall provide its fair and equitable share of the costs of roadway 
construction of the Mahalani Road extension in conformance to the standards of the 
County of Maui; 

d. The intersection and roadway improvements of Honoapiilani Highway with the 
Project District in conformance to the requirements of the Highways Division of the 
Department of Transportation of the State of Hawaii which are to be funded entirely 
by the applicant; 

e. The applicant shall provide its fair and equitable share of the costs of the planning 
and construction of a future by-pass roadway south of the Waiale Drive extension and 
the southern end of the Project District past Waikapu town which includes, but which 
is not limited to, the offer of dedication of the future by-pass right-of-way to the 
appropriate governmental body. The value of the applicant's participation in the 
improvement in the planning and construction of the roadway shall be credited 
against any impact fee assessment; and 

f. The conformance with any impact fees assessed by the County of Maui. 

The Location Map for Zoning Condition 3, attached as Exhibit 1, shows the general 
location of the requirements. 

6. Condition 2 of the OBA requires that developer of Kehalani prepare, or participate in the 
preparation of, a regional traffic impact study to address all traffic impacts resulting from 
the Project in coordination with the State Department of Transportation and the County 
of Maui; and also that they participate on a pro rata share basis in the funding and 
construction of regional transportation improvements identified by, and to the satisfaction 
of the State Department of Transportation and the County of Maui. The Petitioner shall 
also fund and construct the transportation improvements in the immediate vicinity, and 
necessitated by the proposed development as identified by, and to the satisfaction of, the 
State Department of Transportation and the County of Maui. In addition, the Petitioner 
shall submit all construction plans, traffic studies, and drainage reports, associated with 
the Project Districts to the State Department of Transportation and the County of Maui 
for review and approval. 

7. Over the years since 1991, and over the course of development, Wailuku Agribusiness 
Co., Inc. and its successors in title to Kehalani (collectively referred to as the "Kehalani 
Developers") have performed their obligations under the Traffic Conditions, in 
consultation with the Directors of Planning and Public Works. 

8. The purpose of this Agreement is to reach an agreement in regards to full satisfaction of 
the Traffic Conditions. 
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AGREEMENT 

I. CONDITION 3 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 

County and RCFC hereby agree that Condition 3 of the Zoning Ordinance has been 
satisfied to the following extent: 

a. The extension, construction, and improvement of Waiale Drive from the vicinity of the 
proposed Mahalani Street intersection to Honoapiilani Highway in conformance to the standards 
of the County of Maui. Land and construction of this roadway extension is to be funded entirely 
by the applicant and shall be offered for dedication to the county of Maui upon completion of its 
construction. 

The construction of Waiale Drive was jointly completed by the County of Maui 
and the Kehalani Developers concurrently with the Mahalani Road extension 
(Item 3, below). The County obtained Federal Funding to complete this work. The 
County's cost for this work was approximately $1,337,175.07 which included 
both the Waiale Drive and Mahalani Road Extensions. The Kehalani Developers' 
participation included the conveyance of the land, subdivision of the roadway lot 
and partial mass grading of the roadway. 

b. The right-of-way of the existing cane haul road from Lower Main Street to the Maui 
Correctional Center shall be dedicated in fee simple interest free and clear of all encumbrances, 
to the County of Maui upon request of the Director of Public Works. The value of the applicant's 
dedication of right-of-way and participation in the improvement of the roadway construction of 
the existing cane haul road shall be credited against any impact fee assessment. The applicant 
shall provide its fair and equitable share of costs of constructing the roadway. Construction of the 
roadway shall be in conformance to the standards of the County of Maui 

The Kehalani Developers conveyed one parcel along the right-of-way of the 
existing cane haul road from Lower Main Street to the Maui Correctional Center 
to the County. RCFC will continue to pursue the conveyance of two additional 
cane haul road parcels and one road widening lot to the County. Kehalani 
Holdings, Inc., one of the Kehalani Developers, holds title to the parcels. RCFC 
will use its best efforts to complete the conveyance with the assistance of the 
County of Maui. The Kehalani Developers have not contributed their fair and 
equitable share for the construction of this section of roadway. 

c. The applicant shall provide its fair and equitable share of the costs of roadway 
construction of the Mahalani Road extension in conformance to the standards of the County of 
Maui 

The construction of Mahalani Road was completed by the County of Maui at the 
same time the Waiale Drive construction was completed. The applicant's 
participation included the conveyance of the land for the roadway. The Kehalani 
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Developers have not contributed their fair and equitable share of the roadway 
costs. 

d. The intersection and roadway improvements of Honoapiilani Highway with the Project 
District in conformance to the requirements of the Highways Division of the Department of 
Transportation of the State of Hawaii which are to be funded entirely by the applicant; 

The intersection and roadway improvements of Honoapiilani Highway have been 
fully completed by the Kehalani Developers. 

e. The applicant shall provide its fair and equitable share of the costs of the planning and 
construction of a future by-pass roadway south of the Waiale Drive extension and the southern 
end of the Project District past Waikapu town which includes, but which is not limited to, the 
offer of dedication of the future by-pass right-of-way to the appropriate governmental body. The 
value of the applicant's participation in the improvement in the planning and construction of the 
roadway shall be credited against any impact fee assessment 

The prior applicant placed encumbrances on the lands south of Waiale Road prior 
to the sale of the lands to third parties to assure the future by-pass roadway 
corridor would be provided. Portions of the future by-pass roadway lands have 
already been conveyed to the County. The applicant's participation included the 
conveyance of the lands and subdivision of portions of the roadway parcel. The 
amount of land encumbered totals 24.752 acres for the future right of way. 
(Subdivision 3.2069 lots L and K for a total acreage of 12.79 acres and 
Subdivision 3.2278 Easement A-1 11.958 acres). The section of the roadway 
between Kuikahi and Waiko Road has already been constructed by Spencer 
homes at no cost to the County. 

f. The conformance with any impact fees assessed by the County of Maui. 

The County of Maui has not created any impact fees. 

ll. PHASlNG AGREEMENT FOR ROADWAY lMPROVEMENTS AT KEHALANl 
VlLLAGE CENTER 

County and RCFC further agree that the Phasing Agreement for Roadway lmprovements 
dated October 2, 2012, recorded in the State of Hawaii Bureau of Conveyances as Document No. 
A-46610562, as amended by the First Amendment of Phasing Agreement for Roadway 
lmprovements dated November 14, 2017, recorded in the said Bureau of Conveyances as 
Document No. A-65420791 ( collectively the "Phasing Agreement"), have been satisfied to the 
following extent: 

Kehalani Developers have fully completed the improvements with the exception 
of installing the traffic signal equipment at the intersection of I) Kuikahi Drive 
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and the Kehalani Village Center ("KVC") and 2) Waiale Drive and the KVC. 
The traffic signal equipment was not installed at direction of the County as they 
were deemed to not be warranted at the time. Kehalani Developers has installed 
all of the underground infrastructure for the signal systems. The cost to install the 
underground traffic signal infrastructure at both intersection was approximately 
$380,000. 

III. CONDITION 2 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 

Condition 2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the developer of Kehalani submit a 
twenty-year master plan to the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui prior to 
preliminary subdivision approval of the project for the sewer, drainage, and traffic facility 
improvements in which the applicant participates. The master plans shall include, but shall not be 
limited to, on-site and offsite typical design standards, classification of roadways, and proposed 
construction schedules for each phase of the project. County and RCFC agree that this 
requirement has been satisfied, with respect to traffic and drainage, as evidenced by various 
communications between the County and the previous developers of Kehalani. 

On April 21, 1992, the Maui Planning Commission approved the drainage, roadway, 
sewer, and water system master-plans which were submitted in support to the Phase II Project 
District Application. On August 22, 1994, the Department of Public Works and Waste 
Management ("DPWWM") approved the construction plans submitted in support of the Phase I 
Subdivision Application. The approved plans also contained drainage, roadway, sewer, and 
water system improvements which were reviewed and approved by the Department of Health, 
Department of Transportation, and the Department of Water Supply. Site work for the Phase I 
improvements were initiated in June 1994. The scope of improvements included on-site 
roadway, drainage, water, sewer and utility systems. 

Off-site improvements to infrastructure systems associated with the Phase I subdivision 
would include improvements to Honoapiilani Highway and Waiale Road. Construction on these 
off-site improvements are anticipated to begin in December 1995, following plans approvals by 

. . .

rev1ewmg agencies. 

The Planning Department granted Phase III Project District approval for Lot C-4 of the 
Wailuku Project District, Kaimana at Kehalani, on July 15, 1994. In connection with this 
development, construction plans for the Phase I subdivision addressed the requirements 
established by this condition, and were approved by the DPWWM on August 22, 1994. 

Drainage plans including on-site and off-site improvements were completed in April 
1994. In May 1994, Norman Saito Engineering Consultants, Inc. (NSEC) was asked to provide 
an informal assessment of the drainage plan improvements at the request of DPWWM Deputy 
Director Charles Jencks. Subsequently, the DPWWM determined that no connections to the 
County drainage system would be allowed for the development of the Wailuku Project District. 
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The on-site construction plans were approved by the DPWMM on August 22, I 994, 
while the off-site drainage plans are still being reviewed by the DPWWM. A revised drainage 
report for the Phase I subdivision application was resubmitted to the DPWWM on October 3 I, 
I 994. Since no connection to the County drainage system was permitted, the drainage plans 
reflected the storage of surface runoff through the use of on-site detention basins. Conceptual 
plans for future drainage system improvements include the development of an off-site drain line 
by the developer which would convey runoff to lao Stream. 

The master drainage plan with supporting calculations for Wailuku Project district was 
reviewed by the DPWWM. By letter dated March 3, I 995, the department stated that they have 
no further comments on the conceptual drainage master plan for the subject project. 

A revised illustrative master plan was submitted to the Planning Department on January 
26, I 995. The department reviewed the new master plan and found it to be acceptable and 
essentially in accordance with the master plan approved by the Maui Planning Commission. 

By letter dated February 8, 1995, the Department of Transportation stated that their 
approval of the Phase I subdivision's final plat has been satisfied through the terms of an 
agreement for subdivision and bond. 

By letter dated January 12, 1995, the Wastewater Reclamation Division of the DPWWM 
stated that the applicant's comments with regard to wastewater are acceptable. Developers are 
required to submit wastewater calculations for each project prior to building permit issuance. 

The Solid Waste Division of the DPWWM by letter dated December 28, I 994, stated that 
the solid waste management plan, as submitted on October 26, I 994, was approved. 

Multiple traffic assessments and traffic impact reports have been submitted by developers 
and approved by the County as part of the Project District approvals for each phase of Kehalani. 

IV. FULL SATISFACTION OF TRAFFIC CONDITIONS AND THE PHASING 
AGREEMENT 

The County and RCFC hereby agree as follows: 

Condition 2 of the OBA has been satisfied. 

Condition 2 of the Zoning Ordinance has been satisfied, with respect to traffic and 
drainage. 

No further improvements shall be required under the Phasing Agreement and per Section 
I 3 of said agreement, upon the request of RCFC, County shall execute an instrument evidencing 
the satisfaction and termination of said agreement. 
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RCFC and the County shall work together to undertake improvements to Waiale Road 
between Kuikahi Drive and Lower Main Street (the "Improvements"), subject to the limitations 
related to the RCFC Contribution, set forth below. RCFC, in consultation with the County, shall 
develop a scope of work for the Improvements, which shall include, but is not limited to, any 
County projects underway or planned in the vicinity and complete streets enhancements. 

RCFC shall cause to be prepared construction plans for the Improvements that meet the 
standards of the County and the State Department of Transportation for federal aid projects, 
inclusive of any associated geotechnical, surveying, archaeological, environmental, traffic, or 
other investigation or studies that may be necessary for the preparation of construction plans, 
subject to the limitations related to the RCFC Contribution, set forth below. 

RCFC shall cause to be obtained all permits and approvals necessary for construction of 
the Improvements, subject to the limitations related to the RCFC Contribution, set forth below. 
It is assumed that the Improvements will be exempt from the preparation of an environmental 
assessment pursuant to Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes, should an environmental 
assessment be required, related costs shall be funded by the RCFC Contribution, provided that 
the amount of RCFC Contribution shall not be increased to accommodate the related expenses. 

RCFC and the County agree to an estimated cost of $1,350,000 for the preparation of 
construction plans and obtaining permits and approvals for the Improvements. 

It is anticipated that the preparation of construction plans and obtaining permits and 
approvals shall take between 18 and 24 months to complete. 

RCFC shall be responsible for up to $1,350,000 of costs for preparation of construction 
plans and obtaining permits and approvals for the Improvements (the "RCFC Contribution"). In 
no event, shall RCFC be responsible for any contributions in excess of the RCFC Contribution. 

RCFC shall engage Dowling Company, Inc. ("DCI"), to cause the construction plans to 
be prepared and permits and approvals to be obtained for the Improvements. The contract to 
DCI shall be part of the RCFC Contribution and shall be for a fixed fee of $300,000. 

RCFC shall be responsible for the costs related to the preparation of construction plans 
and obtaining permits and approvals for the Improvements in an amount not to exceed 
$1,050,000. 

County, subject to appropriation by the Maui County Council, shall be responsible to 
provide any additional funding beyond the $1,050,000 required to complete the construction 
plans and obtain all necessary permits and approvals for the Improvements. 

In the event that the costs related to the preparation of construction plans and obtaining 
permits and approvals for the Improvements are less than $1,050,000, RCFC shall pay the 
balance of the RCFC Contribution to the County. 
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The County and RCFC further agree that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary, all 
outstanding obligations relating to Condition 3 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be satisfied upon 
completion of the following: 

1. RCFC entering into a fixed fee contract with DCI for $300,000 to cause the construction 
plans to be prepared and permits and approvals to be obtained for the Improvements. 

2. Payment by RCFC of $1,050,000 in costs related to the preparation of construction plans 
and obtaining permits and approvals for the Improvements. 

3. RCFC making its commercially reasonable efforts to have the following parcels 
conveyed to the County: 
(i) TMK No. (2) 3-4-0 l 0-002 
(ii) TMK No. (2) 3-4-002-036 
(iii) TMK No. (2) 3-5-001-017 
(iv) TMK No. (2) 3-5-001-120 

4. Recognizing that RCFC is not the owner of right of way for the Waiale Road Extension, 
RCFC shall make commercially reasonable efforts to have the Waiale Road Extension 
dedicated to the County. 

In the event that County elects to no longer move forward with the Improvements prior to 
the preparation of construction plans and obtaining permits and approvals for the Improvements, 
County shall notify DCI and RCFC, in writing, and DCI shall be released from its requirement to 
cause the construction plans to be prepared and permits and approvals to be obtained for the 
Improvements and RCFC shall be released from its obligation to participate in the preparation of 
construction plans and obtaining permits and approvals for the Improvements, provided that 
RCFC shall pay the unexpended balance of the RCFC Contribution to the County. Upon 
payment by RCFC of the unexpended balance of the RCFC Contribution, Items l and 2, above, 
shall be deemed satisfied. 

In the event that County makes the determination that it no longer requires RCFC's 
participation with the preparation of construction plans and obtaining permits and approvals for 
the Improvements, County shall provide written notice to RCFC that it is released from its 
obligation to participate and RCFC shall pay the unexpended balance of the RCFC Contribution 
to the County and Item 2, above, shall be deemed satisfied. 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties regarding the Traffic 
Conditions. Any modifications of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by the parties 
hereto. The headings of sections in this Agreement are inserted only for convenience and shall in 
no way define, describe or limit the scope or intent of any provision of this Agreement. As used 
herein, the singular shall include the plural and the masculine shall include the feminine and 
neuter. 

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
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Duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the counterparts may be discarded and the 
remaining pages assembled as one document. 

(SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE) 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
on the date first written above. 

RCFC Kehalani, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company 

By: 
Its: 

County of Maui 

Michael P. Victorino 
Its Mayor 

Department of Public Works, 
County of Maui 

Digitally signed by Jordan 
� Molina, Director of Public Works 

Date: 2022.07.22 14:34:46 
·10'00' 

Jordan Molina 
Its Director 

Approved as to Form and 
Legality: 

/s/ Michael J. Hopper 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
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EXHIBIT C. 

November 3, 2016 
State Department of 

Transportation Letter 



DAVID Y IGE FORD N FUCHIGAMI 

GOVERNOR DIRECTOR 

Deputy Directors 

JADE T BUTAY 

ROSS M HIGASHI 

EDWIN H SNIFFEN 

DARRELL T YOUNG 

STATE OF HAWAII 
IN REPL y REFER To· 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
HWY-M 2.711-16 HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

MAUI DISTRICT 
650 PALAPALA DRIVE 

KAHULUI, HAWAII 96732-2321 

November 3, 2016 

Mr. Kyle Niehaus P .E. 
Goodfellow Brothers, Inc. 
500 Welakahao Road 
Kihei, Hawaii 96753 

Dear Mr. Niehaus: 

SUBJECT: Re: Kuikahi Drive/ Honoapiilani Highway Redesign Project 

This is to acknowledge the subject permit work within the State right-of-way was inspected and 
satisfactorily completed as of November 1, 2016. 

If no defects arise during the one (1) year guarantee period, the performance bond will be returned 
after November 1, 2017. 

If you have any questions, please call Mr. Mark Adams, State Highway Inspector at (808) 873-3535. 

MKA\nsb 

c: HWY-MM (M. Adams) 



 

 

  
 

 
 

 

EXHIBIT D. 

October 22, 2014 Satisfaction 
and Release of the Second 

Supplemental Unilateral
Agreement 



...... ," .. _ .... _.,, ...... ,.--.... ---T�h-\E ___ _ 

Doc A-54160764 

October 30, 2014 3:29 PM 

LAND COURT REGULAR SYSTEM 

AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN BY: MAIL (X) PICK-UP ( )  
RCFC Kehalani, LLC 
555 California Street, Suite 3450 
San Francisco, California 94104 

Attention: Mason Ross Total No. of Pages: 5 
Tax Map Key No. (2) 3-5-01-01 (portion) and -17 

(2) 3-5-01-60
' 
-61

' 
-62

' 
-63 and -64 

(2) 3-5-02-01 

SATISFACTION AND RELEASE OF 
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL UNILATERAL AGREEMENT 

THIS SATISFACTION AND RELEASE (this "Agreement") is made this __ 
day of QCJ 2 2 2014 , 20_, by and between RCFC KEHALANI, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company, whose mailing address is at 222 N. Sepulveda Blvd. Suite 2222 
El Segundo, California 90245, as successor in interest to Kehalani Holdings Company, Inc., a 
Hawaii corporation, which Kehalani Holdings Company, Inc. was the successor to Hawaii Land 
& Farming Company, Inc. by way of merger with Hawaii Land & Farming Company, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation (the "Declarant") and the COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of 
the State of Hawaii, by its Department of Public Works, whose mailing address is at 250 South 
High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 (the "County"); 

W I  T N  E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, Wailuku Agribusiness Co., Inc. a Hawaii corporation, as predecessor 
in interest to Hawaii Land & Farming, Inc., entered into that certain Unilateral Agreement and 
Declaration for Conditional Zoning dated August 29, 1991, and recorded in the Bureau of 
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as Document No. 91-124296, as supplemented by that 
certain Supplemental Unilateral Agreement dated August 24, 2000, and that certain 
Supplemental Unilateral Agreement acknowledged April 15, 2003, recorded in said Bureau as 
Document No. 2003-091383, and that certain Second Supplemental Unilateral Agreement 
acknowledged May 2, 2003, and recorded in said Bureau as Document No. 2003-091382, as 
amended by that certain Amendment to Second Supplemental Unilateral Agreement 

Satisfaction and Release of Second 1 
Supplemental Unilateral Agreement 



acknowledged on January 11, 2006, and recorded in said Bureau as Document No. 2006-037109 
( collectively referred to herein as the "Unilateral Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the conditions imposed by the Second Supplemental Unilateral 
Agreement acknowledged May 2, 2003, and recorded in said Bureau as Document No. 2003-
091382 and the Amendment to Second Supplemental Unilateral Agreement acknowledged on 
January 11, 2006, and recorded in said Bureau as Document No. 2006-037109 (collectively, the 
"Second Supplemental Unilateral Agreement") have been satisfied by the Declarant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to release and terminate the Second 
Supplemental Unilateral Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, this Instrument witnesseth: 

Declarant and County hereby agree that the Second Supplemental Unilateral 
Agreement is hereby terminated in its entirety, and shall be of no further force and effect. 
Notwithstanding any provision in the Second Supplemental Unilateral Agreement to the 
contrary, the Declarant is hereby forever and unconditionally released and discharged from the 
Second Supplemental Unilateral Agreement. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Unilateral Agreement and Declaration for 
Conditional Zoning dated August 29, 1991, and recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the 
State of Hawaii as Document No. 91-124296, as supplemented by that certain Supplemental 
Unilateral Agreement dated August 24, 2000, and that certain Supplemental Unilateral 
Agreement acknowledged April 15, 2003, recorded in said Bureau as Document No. 2003-
091383 (collectively, the "Amended Unilateral Agreement and Declaration"), shall remain in 
full force and effect. This Release shall not be construed as a release of any of the conditions set 
forth in the Amended Unilateral Agreement and Declaration, which may only be released by the 
Maui County Council. 

This instrument may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original but together shall constitute one and the same instrument. For all purposes, 
including, without limitation, filing and delivery of this instrument, duplicate unexecuted pages 
of the counterparts may be discarded and the remaining pages assembled as one document. 

--The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank; the next page is the signature page--

Satisfaction and Release of Second 2 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant and the County have executed 
these presents on the day and year first above written. 

RCFC KEHALANI, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company 

By: Redwood Capital Finance Company, 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, Sole Member 

Approved as to form and legality: 

By: lv1f'CHAE.L J. HOPPER 
Deputy Corporation Counsel ·· 
County of Maui 

By: --='-'<---.:..:!l<-1,----¥--':::...___-+I-----

Name: ---A1.=�L--L4'15...___ __ 

Title: 
__......... _..,,.,._,=::.==="'-'--

_ 

Declarant 

COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of 
the State of Hawaii, by its Public Works 

By _ __ ,.____.a_{(_.ld, _ 
Name: David Goode 
Title: Difector 

County 

Satisfaction and Release of Second 3 
Supplemental Unilateral Agreement 
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I Notary Public • California 
San Francisco County 

4Mz s
o�"],· [xeiris JCS t\2�1i� t • • • • 

STATE OF (_ AL /FOrlN IA ) 
) ss.: 

COUNTY OF 5AN FrlANl I S.C-0 ) 

On this 6,I( day of L)f;_C'._t;..M £1£-1Z. , 20 13, before me personally appeared 
AJ>AM .N1. �{)C, f3; � , to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or 
affirmed, did say that such person.� executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed 
of such person�, and if applicable, in the capacity(i.es') shown, having been duly authorized to 
execute such instrument in such capacity�). 

A , �- ])urz_(l..A N 1 
(Print or Type Name of Notary) 

A. K. DURRANI 
Commission # 1991873 (Sign?'t,;���J;;J)L-----,. � 

:i: .
z ·  >-z · 

Notary Public, State of CAL-- ( FD(l.NfA 
MyCommissionExpires: o�. 1°11 ·2-01(.. 

NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

Document Identification or Description: Satisfaction and Release of 
Second Supplemental Unilateral Agreement 

Doc. Date: ________ or g'Undated at time of notarization. 

No. of Pages: 
-��--

Jurisdiction: 
(in which not

2-_).. Circuit 
arial act is performed) 

Signature of Notary Date of Notarization and 
Certification Statement 

Printed Name of Notary 
(Official Stamp or Seal) 

Satisfaction and Release of Second 4 
Supplemental Unilateral Agreement 
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Name: JILL ANNE S. ONO, Second Circuit 

10/22/14 

STATE OF HAWAII ) 
SS. 

COUNTY OF MAUI ) 

On this 22nd day of October, 2014, before me personally appeared DAVID GOODE, 
to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Director of 
Public Works of the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, and that 
the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, 
and that the said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said County of Maui 
pursuant to Title 18 of the Maui County Code, the Subdivision Ordinance, and the said 
DAVID GOODE acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and deed of the said 
County of Maui. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

Notary Public, State of Hawaii 

My commission expires: 11/30/14 

Date: October 22, 2014 No. of Pages: 5 

Satisfaction and Release of Second 
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EXHIBIT E. 

April 26, 2019 Letter Regarding 
Mauka Drainage Improvement

Completion 



RCFC I<EHALANI, LLC 

April 26, 2019 

Mr. Lance Nakamura, P.E. 
County of Maui 
Development Services Administration 
250 S. High Street 
Wailuku, HI 96793 

Subject: Kehalani - Wailuku Project District 3 
Mauka Drainage Improvements 

Ref: Supplemental Unilateral Agreement For Drainage Improvements Relating 
Wailuku Project District 3 of the Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan (Mauka) 
Recorded Document No. 2003-091383 

Dear Lance, 

This letter confirms that the drainage improvements described in the Supplemental 
Unilateral Agreement referenced above are completed. We are preparing a satisfaction 
and release document with respect to this unilateral agreement and we will submit a 
draft of the document for your review. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to 
call me at 270-0511. 

Best regards, 

tL-def--
Brian H. lge 
Construction Manager 

Enclosures: Supplemental Unilateral Agreement - Doc. No. 2003-091383 

CC: Derek Ono - Warren S. Unemori Engineering 

2005 Main Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 • Phone: (808) 244-1500 • Fax: (808) 242-2777 



R-914 STATE OF HAWAII 
BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES 

RECORDED 
MAY 14, 2003 01:00 PM 

Doc No(s) 2003·091383 

/s/ CARL T. WATANABE 
REGISTRAR OF CONVEYANCES 

LAND COURT J REGULAR SYSTEMe

20 2/2 21 

AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN BY: MAIL ( ) PICK-UeP ( ) 
Director, Dept. of Public Works and Environmental Management 
County of Maui 
200 S. High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

____________________________ T_ot_a_l N_eo_e _. o_e_f Pa_e _,g.,_e_s_: C/e
TMK No(s).: (2) 3-5-01-01 (portion) 

SUPPLEMENT AL UNILATERAL AGREEMENT 

For Drainage Improvements Relating to Wailuku Project District 3e
of the Wailuku-Kahului Community Plan (Mauka) 

This Supplemental Unilateral Agreement is dated this_ day of ____ _, 2003,e
and is executed by Kehalani Mauka LLC, a Hawaii limited liability company, whose mailing 
address is 745 Fort Street, Suite 2110, Topa Financial Center, Fort Street Tower, Honolulu, 
Hawaii 96813 (hereinafter, the "Declarant"). 

RECITeALS: 

WHEREAS, Hawaii Land & Farming Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("HL&F),e
is the primary developer and successor in interest to Wailuku Agribusiness Co., Inc. ("WACI"), 
the initial owner of the land comprising Wailuku Project District 3 (hereinafter, the "Project 
District"), as described in the Unilateral Agreement and Declaration for Conditional Zoning 
executed and recorded by WACI and dated August 29, 1991, and recorded in the Bureau of 
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as Document No. 91-124296 (hereinafter, the "Unilaterale
Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2000, HL&F executed that certain Supplemental Unilaterale
Agreement for the purposes of implementing the requirements of paragraphs 2, 5 and 9 of the 
"Conditions" attached to and made a part of the Unilateral Agreement, insofar as they relate to 
certain drainage improvements; 



WHEREAS, on , 2003, HL&F executed and recorded in said Bureau as 
Document No. 2003- 611�J)I that certain Second Supplemental Unilaterale
Agreement in order to set forth its agreement as to drainage improvements pertaining to HL&F's 
land within the Project District that is located makai of the Honoapiilani Highway; and 

WHEREAS, HL&F has conveyed to the Declarant all of the land within the Project 
District that is located mauka of the Honoapiilani Highway, which, for the purposes of this 
instrument, is hereinafter referred to as the "Property"; 

WHEREAS, the Declarant, after consultation with and review by the Director of Public 
Works and Environmental Management for the County of Maui (hereinafter, the "Director") as 
provided in paragraph 5 of the "Conditions", desires to set forth its agreement as to drainage 
improvements pertaining to the Property, pursuant to the conditional zoning provisions of Maui 
County Code Section 19.510.050. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant hereby makes the following Declaration: 

1.e The term "Declarant" and any pronoun in reference thereto, wherever used herein,e
shall be construed to mean the singular or the plural, the masculine or the feminine or the neuter, 
and vice versa, and shall include any corporation, and shall be held to mean and include 
"Declarant" and its successors and assigns. 

2.e This Declaration shall become fully effective on the date hereof and shall bee
recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii. 

3.e The Declarant agrees that the development of the Property shall be ine
conformance with the conditions set forth in Exhibit "1" attached hereto and incorporated for all 
purposes hereof. 

4.e The conditions set forth in Exhibit "I" hereof are ( a) necessary to protect thee
public health, safety, convenience and welfare; (b) reasonably conceived to mitigate impacts 
emanating from the Declarant's proposed land uses and to meet the criteria set forth in Maui 
County Code Section 19.510.050; and (c) supplement and implement paragraphs 2, 5 and 9 of 
the "Conditions" attached to the Unilateral Agreement. 

AND IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the conditions imposed 
in this Declaration shall run with the land identified hereinabove and shall bind and constitute 
notice to all subsequent grantees, lessees, assignees, mortgagees, lienors and any other persons 
who claim an interest in the Property, and the County of Maui shall have the right to enforce this 
Declaration by appropriate action at law or suit in equity against all such persons, provided that 
(a) Declarant or its successors and assigns may at any time file a petition for the removal of thee
conditions and terminate this Supplemental Unilateral Agreement, such petition to be processede
in the same manner as petitions for change in zoning, and (b) this Supplemental Unilaterale
Agreement may be further amended by agreement executed by the Declarant and the Directore
and recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii.e

2 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant has executed this instrument on the day and 
year first written above. 

DECLARANT: 

KEHALANI MAUKA LLC, 
a Hawaii limited liability company 

By Milwaukee Holdings, LLC, 
a Hawaii limited liability company, 
its member 

By 
StanforW°C� 
Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
AND ENVIRONMENT AL MANAGEMENT, 
COUNTY OF MAUI 

Gilbert Coloma�Agaran 
Director of the Departmentoublic Works 
and Environmental Management, its authorized signatory 

��� 
Deputy Corpo a on Counse 
County of Mam 

3 



STATE OF HAWAII ) 
) ss. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this 15 day of iI , 2003, before me personally appeared 
STANFORD S. CARR, to me personaJy known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he 
executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person and in the capacities 
shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacities. 

11, ¼. 

4 



EXHIBIT "l" 

Conditions for Kehalani Mauka Drainage System 
(Deployment of Offsite Drainage Improvements-Pennanent) 

Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the terms in this Exhibit" l" shall have the 
meanings ascribed to such terms in the Supplemental Unilateral Agreement, to which this exhibit 
is attached. 

A.e Mauka Lands. The term "Mauka Lands" shall mean the 439.041 acres oflande
that are included within the Project District situated mauka of Honoapiilani Highway F. A. P. 
No. 13-6 at Wailuku, Waikapu, Maui, Hawaii, described in Exhibit 1 to the Unilateral 
Agreement. The subdivisions within the Mauka Lands are depicted in Exhibit "A" attached 
hereto and incorporated for all purposes hereof. 

B.e Drainage Improvements. The drainage improvements that must be constructed toe
serve the development of the Mauka Lands (collectively, the "Mauka Lands Drainage 
Improvements") are depicted in the "Conceptual Storm Drainage Master Plan for Kehalani" 
dated July 20, 2001, as revised on May 29, 2002 and September 4, 2002 (the "Mauka Plans") 
and approved by the Director, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B". Any changes to the 
Mauka Plans will require the approval of the Director and any applicable agencies of the State of 
Hawaii. Declarant will be responsible for obtaining all other necessary governmental approvals 
in order to implement the Mauka Plans and the Mauka Lands Drainage Improvements. 

C.e 1st Mauka Development Subdivision. 

Improvements: 

1)e Construct conspan culvert crossing under Honoapiilani Highway and tie in toe
existing conspan culvert segment under Kuikahi Extension. Provide sufficiente
capacity to convey peak discharge of 100-year 24-hour design storm representinge
hydrologic conditions at build-out of Kehalani Mauka.e

2)e Construct culvert or open drainage channel from conspan crossing under Kuikahie
Extension to Waikapu Stream. Provide sufficient capacity to convey peake
discharge of 100-year 24-hour design storm representing hydro logic conditions upe
through completion of at least the current development subdivision.e

3)e Provide Retention Basin storage capacity (at least 100-acre feet, unless ae
calculation showing a lesser amount is approved by the Department).e

Schedule: To be completed before occupancy of the first dwelling unit 1 within the 1st 

development subdivision. 

1This milestone shall be interpreted as the first dwelling unit for a residential 
development or the first Certificate of Occupancy for a non-residential development. 



D.e 2nd through 61h Mauka Development Subdivisions. 

Improvements: 

I)e Increase capacity of all culvert crossings and open channel from Kehalani Maukae
to Waikapu Stream as needed to convey the peak discharge from a 100-year 24-hour design 
storm representing hydrologic conditions up through completion of at least the current 
development subdivision. 

Schedule: To be completed before occupancy of the first dwelling unit within the 
within the current development subdivision. 

E. 7th through 23 rd Mauka Development Subdivisions. 

Improvements: 

1)e Increase capacity of all culvert crossings and open channel from Kehalani Maukae
to Waikapu Stream as needed to convey the peak discharge from a 100-year 24-
hour design storm representing hydrologic conditions up through completion of ate
least the current development subdivision.e

2)e Provide sufficient Retention Basin storage capacity to contain the incremental 
increase in runoff volume up to the current development subdivision.e

3)e Provide additional Retention Basin Storage capacity with each additionale
development subdivision equivalent to I/17th of the pre-development runoffe
volume from a I 00-year 24-hour design storm shed by Kehalani Mauka and thee
offsite drainage areas above Kehalani.2 (Assuming the pre-development volumee
is approximately 310 acre-feet, this equates to a volume of approximately 18 acre­
feet for each of the remaining 17 Mauka Development subdivisions).e

Schedule: To be completed before occupancy of the first dwelling unit within the 
within the current development subdivision. 

F.e Occupancy Permits. All of the foregoing improvements shall be completed priore
to occupancy in accordance with Chapter 18.20 of the Maui County Code, unless the director of 
planning, the Director, the director of water supply, and other appropriate officials are satisfied 
that there will be no detriment to the public health, safety or general welfare. 

2Assuming the pre-development volume is approximately 310 acre-feet, this equates to 
roughly 18 acre-feet for each of the remaining 17 Mauka Development subdivisions. 

2 



G.e Final Approval of Subdivisions. Final approval of subdivisions may be granted ine
accordance with the provisions of section 18.20.190 of the Maui County Code. 

H.e Dedication. If and to the extent that any work within any Project Site requirese
easements over private property, Declarant shall be responsible °for obtaining said easements at 
no cost to the County of Maui. The fonn of said easements shall be acceptable to the Director. 
Upon completion of the work within each Project Site in accordance with this agreement (and 
with any applicable agreement for subdivision improvements that shall have been executed in 
connection therewith), Declarant shall dedicate all improvements to the County of Maui. The 
form and procedure for such dedication shall follow normal County of Maui practice, 
documentary requirements and County Council approval. 

I.e No Encumbrances on Individual Lots. Upon Declarant obtaining finale
subdivision approval or building permits for any development phase in the Mauka Lands for 
which drainage improvements are required under this Agreement, the Director will be assured of 
completion of said work by means of the normal County of Maui practice of requiring a recorded 
agreement for subdivision improvements and, if necessary, a subdivision bond. In all events, 
upon the issuance of final subdivision approval by the Director for said development subdivision, 
subject to a non-occupancy agreement, Declarant shall have the right to convey legal title to 
individual lots, dwelling units or commercial properties within said development subdivision free 
and clear of the encumbrance of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a 
lien, encumbrance or charge on the title to said lots, unit or commercial property for purposes of 
record title and title insurance. In all other respects, however, this Agreement shall be deemed to 
encumber the title to the Mauka Lands prior to obtaining final subdivision approval of building 
pennits therefor or any portion thereof. 

J.e No Cost to County of Maui. The Mauka Land Drainage Improvements will bee
constructed at no cost to the County of Maui. 

K.e Defense and Indemnity. Declarant shall defend, indemnify and hold the Countye
of Maui harmless from and against any and all claims, suits, demands or actions brought against 
the County of Maui for property damage alleged to have resulted from flooding caused directly 
or indirectly by the diversion of runoff to Waikapu Stream as more specifically detailed in this 
Agreement. 

3 
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EXHIBIT F. 

October 6, 2021 Department of 
Parks and Recreation Letter 



MICHAEL P. VICTORINO 
Mayor 

KARLA H. PETERS 
Director 

MARCI M. SATO 
Deputy Director 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 
700 Hali'a Nakoa Street, Unit 2, Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793 

Main Line (808) 270-7230 I Facsimile (808) 270-7942 

October 6, 2021 

Michele Chouteau McLean 
Director of Planning 
County of Maui 
2200 Main Street 
One Main Plaza, Suite 315 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Director McLean: 

SUBJECT: WAILUKU-KAHULUI PROJECT DISTRICT NO. 3 (KEHALANI) 
FINDING OF FACT NO. 85, DOCKET NO. A89-642 

The Department of Parks and Recreation (Department) has interpreted Finding of 
Fact (FOF) No. 85 of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision and Order 
for Docket No. A89-642, amending the State land use district boundaries for Kehalani, to 
require the developer of Kehalani to provide approximately 11 O acres of parks and open 
space within Kehalani. As noted in my Memorandum dated December 1, 2020, the 
Department's position at that time was that RCFC Kehalani, LLC, had not met the 
requirement to provide 11 O acres of parks and open space in Kehalani. 

After meetings and various discussions with RCFC regarding what constitutes 
"open space", RCFC prepared a Parks and Open Space Summary, attached hereto as 
Exhibit 1, along with a Master Plan Map showing the locations of the "open space" in 
Kehalani, attached hereto as Exhibit 2. Based on these representations by RCFC, the 
Department acknowledges that 110 acres of parks and open space have been provided 
in Kehalani and RCFC is in compliance with FOF No. 85 as it pertains to the 11 O acres 
of parks and open space. 

The Department and RCFC continue to work to meet the community center 
requirement of Condition 7 of Ordinance 2053 (1991) and FOF No. 85, as discussed in 
meetings with Mayor Victorino on July 7, 2021 and August 31, 2021. The parties are 
working on a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") that will outline the details of the 



� 

Director McLean 
October 6, 2021 
Page2 

community center. The parties further agree that until the MOU is finalized and signed 
by the County of Maui and KCFC, that issue remains outstanding. 

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

KARLA H. PETERS 
Director of Parks and Recreation 

Attachments 

cc: Marci M. Sato, Deputy Director 
Samual Marvel, Chief of Planning and Development 
Jordan Hart, Planning Deputy Director 
Mimi DesJardins, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Everett Dowling, everett@dowlingco.com 
Brian lge, brian@dowlingco.com 

mailto:brian@dowlingco.com
mailto:everett@dowlingco.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 Exhibit 1 

SLUC DOCKET A89-642 
PARK / OPEN SPACE SUMMARY 

9/29/2021 

MODULE / NEIGHBORHOOD # OF UNITS 
TOTAL 

ACREAGE 

PARK / OPEN SPACE 

Total Parks 
and Open 

Space Park 

Open Space -
Landscape and 

Drainage 
Easements 

Open Space/Ped 
& Bike Paths 

Along 
Roadways 

COMPLETED OR IN PROGRESS 
DEVELOPMENTS 

Makai 
Kaimana 

C-5 (Halemalu) 
C-7 (Nanea) 
C-3 (Olena I) 
C-2 (Olena II) 

C-6/10 (Kehalani Gardens) - Condo 
C-1/11 (Kehalani Village Center) - Condo 

Kehalani Makai Parkway 
Makai Park 

179 
30 
80 
31 
32 
132 

29.21 
5.33 

16.67 
5.97 
6.18 

11.10 
21.54 

4.70 
7.52 7.52 

4.86 
0.21 
0.38 
0.18 
0.21 
0.92 
3.40 

1.59 
0.37 
1.12 
0.42 
0.44 

2.44 

6.45 
0.59 
1.50 
0.60 
0.64 
0.92 
3.40 
2.44 
7.52 

Total Makai 484 108.21 7.52 10.16 6.39 24.07 

Mauka 
21 (Ohia I) 

20 (Maunaleo) 
1 & 4 (Koa) 

15 (Iliahi) - Condo 
22 (Ohia II) 
10 (Akolea) 

11 (Cottages) 
5 (Villas) - Condo 

23 (Milo Court I) - Condo 
2 (Wai'olu Estates) 

17 (Hoolea Terrace) - Condo 
19 (Kamani) 
14 (Alohilani) 

18 (Ilima) 
12/13 (Anuhea) 

8 (La`ikeha) 
9 (Highlands) 

Iao Water Treatment Plant Site 
Mauka Park 

VMX / Community Center 
VMX / School 

North-South Pedestrian Bikeway (aka Waihee Ditch) 
Mauka - Makai Drainage Corridor (North) 
Mauka - Makai Drainage Corridor (South) 
Road Widening Lots (Alu Rd, Kuikahi Dr.) 
Pocket Park Adjacent to Site 9 - Highlands 

Iao Water Tank & Well Site 
Open Space / Water Well Site 

Open Space / Iao Ditch 
Kehalani Mauka Parkway 

Oma`oma`o Street 
Kauna Lipo Drive (aka South Collector) 

140 
83 
72 
92 
44 
97 
114 
103 
94 
60 
174 
138 
88 
49 
164 
25 
83 

28.11 
20.48 
22.98 

9.80 
10.01 
27.28 
22.86 
16.08 
11.14 
22.98 
12.25 
16.76 
19.92 

9.10 
39.20 
14.21 
20.06 

2.54 
13.12 

4.65 
14.10 

4.14 
1.64 
1.65 
2.19 
4.76 
2.05 
1.26 
5.70 

14.91 
1.06 
3.46 

0.61 
1.00 

13.12 

4.76 

1.78 
3.51 
2.00 
3.17 
0.32 
2.34 
1.01 
8.24 

1.50 
3.63 

0.12 
3.25 
2.31 
0.20 

4.96 
4.14 
1.64 
1.65 

2.05 

5.70 

2.06 
1.04 
2.00 

0.63 
1.41 
1.07 

1.05 
0.81 

1.50 
1.33 
0.50 
2.59 
0.66 
1.21 

0.73 

7.67 
0.28 
0.92 

3.84 
4.55 
4.01 
3.17 
0.95 
4.36 
3.09 
8.24 
1.05 
2.31 
3.63 
1.50 
1.33 
0.62 
5.84 
2.96 
1.41 
0.00 

13.12 
0.00 
4.96 
4.14 
1.64 
1.65 
0.73 
4.76 
2.05 
0.00 
5.70 
7.67 
0.28 
0.92 

Total Mauka 1,620 400.44 19.50 53.52 27.46 100.48 
TOTAL MAKAI AND MAUKA 2,104 508.65 27.02 63.68 33.85 124.55 

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 

3,6,7 (SF) 138 38.56 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 138 38.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL 2,242 547.21 27.02 63.68 33.85 124.55 

Printed 9/29/2021 2:10 PM 



 
 

 
 

 
 

          
        
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
          
             
          
                            
        
          
        
        
          
        
                          
          
          
                                 
          
          
          
          
          
          
        
          
          
          
          
          
        
          
          
          
          
          
             
          
          
          
          
          
          
                          
                              
        
          
         
        
          
          
          
         
         
                          

KEHALANI OPEN SPACES 
SUBDIVISIONS AND CONDOMINIUMS 

Module 
File Plan 

No. 
Community Easement/ Parcel  Sq Ft

 Sub Total 
Sq Ft

 Sub Total 
Acres 

Purpose/Description 

1 & 4 3.2063 Koa 79 7,412 Waterline & Landscape, Easement A 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa 80 36,529 Irrigation, Easement N 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa 81 2,990 Waterline & Landscape, Easement B 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa 82 2,858 Waterline & Landscape, Easement C 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa 83 2,817 Waterline & Landscape, Easement D 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa 84 1,506 Landscape, Easement L-1 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa E 5,900 Drainage 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa F 5,212 Drainage 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa G 6,090 Drainage 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa H 7,257 Drainage 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa L 259 Landscape 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa L-2 2,256 Landscape 
1 & 4 3.2063 Koa L-3 6,237 87,323 2.00 Landscape 

8 3.2356 La'ikeha 1-B 24,582 Waterline 
8 3.2356 La'ikeha D-1 6,042 Drainage 
8 3.2356 La'ikeha L-1 18,569 Landscape 
8 3.2356 La'ikeha L-2 20,869 Landscape 
8 3.2356 La'ikeha U-1 6,769 Drainage and Sewerline 
8 3.2356 La'ikeha U-2 15,186 Drainage and Sewerline 
8 3.2356 La'ikeha U-4 8,433 100,450 2.31 Drainage and Sewerline 
9 3.2357 Highlands A 5,732 Waterline 
9 3.2357 Highlands L-1 2,275 Landscape 
9 3.2357 Highlands L-2 663 8,670 0.20 Landscape 

10 3.2115 Akolea 106 2,019 Waterline, Easement A 
10 3.2115 Akolea 107 2,298 Waterline & Sewerline, Easement B 
10 3.2115 Akolea 108 2,516 Waterline, Easement C 
10 3.2115 Akolea 109 2,129 Waterline & Sewerline, Easement D 
10 3.2115 Akolea 110 1,948 Waterline & Sewerline, Easement E 
10 3.2115 Akolea 111 6,709 Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-2 10,750 Drainage & Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-3 3,939 Drainage 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-4 4,371 Drainage 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-5 2,748 Drainage 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-6 5,100 Drainage 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-7 1,541 Drainage 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-8 11,232 Drainage & Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-9 1,165 Drainage 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-10 5,812 Drainage 
10 3.2115 Akolea D-11 8,242 Drainage 
10 3.2115 Akolea F 7,492 Sewerline & Drainage 
10 3.2115 Akolea L-1 2,257 Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea L-3 610 Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea L-4 1,044 Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea L-5 1,582 Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea L-6 1,586 Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea L-7 1,352 Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea L-8 1,998 Landscape 
10 3.2115 Akolea S-1 6,607 Sewerline  
10 3.2115 Akolea S-2 5,010 102,057 2.34 Sewerline 
18 3.2370 Ilima A 5,017 5,017 0.12 Drainage 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo D 20,476 Drainage 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo E 3,020 Pedestrian and waterline affecting lot 85 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo F 16,422 Open space and landscape 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo H 33,995 Open space, landscape utility & drainage 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo J 4,637 Waterline affecting lot 86 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo K 2,338 Pedestrian and waterline affecting lot 86 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo L 2,646 Pedestrian and waterline affecting lot 86 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo 85 25,596 Open space, landscape & utility reserve lots 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo 86 37,891 Open space, landscape & utility reserve lots 
20 3.2050 Maunaleo 87 5,999 153,020 3.51 Road widening lot 
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File Plan 

No. 
Community Easement/ Parcel  Sq Ft

 Sub Total 
Sq Ft

 Sub Total 
Acres 

Purpose/Description 

21 3.2106 Ohia I 141 981 Waterline and Landscape, Easement A 
21 3.2106 Ohia I 142 2,004 Waterline & Landscapte, Easement D 
21 3.2106 Ohia I 146 2,229 Landscape, Easement L-5 
21 3.2106 Ohia I B 1,110 Waterline, Pedestrian, Bicycle 
21 3.2106 Ohia I H 8,349 Drainage 
21 3.2106 Ohia I J 3,507 Drainage 
21 3.2106 Ohia I K 8,415 Drainage 
21 3.2106 Ohia I L-1 13,523 Landscape 
21 3.2106 Ohia I L-2 25,519 Landscape 
21 3.2106 Ohia I L-3 3,759 Landscape 
21 3.2106 Ohia I L-4 8,302 77,698 1.78 Landscape 
22 3.2090 Ohia II 49 1,995 Utility lots maintained & owned by HOA 
22 3.2090 Ohia II 50 2,386 Utility lots maintained & owned by HOA 
22 3.2090 Ohia II 51 2,878 Roadway, Park Access & Easement D for Sewerline 
22 3.2090 Ohia II L-1 5,851 Landscape 
22 3.2090 Ohia II L-2 903 14,013 0.32 Landscape 

12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea 165 100,153 Landscape 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea 166 1,692 Bike and Pedestrian 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea 167 1,250 Emerency Access & Utility 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea E 3,823 Drainage 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea F 7,911 Drainage 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea G 3,624 Drainage 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea H 6,227 Drainage 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea J 4,338 Drainage 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea K 5,790 Drainage 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea L-1 184 Landscape 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea L-2 6,336 Landscape 
12, 13 3.2387 Anuhea L-3 113 141,441 3.25 Landscape 

C5 3.1672 Halemalu B 2,042 Waterline 
C5 3.1672 Halemalu C 2,926 Drainage 
C5 3.1672 Halemalu 33 1,312 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C5 3.1672 Halemalu 34 1,023 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C5 3.1672 Halemalu 35 1,064 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C5 3.1672 Halemalu 38 313 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C5 3.1672 Halemalu 39 675 9,355 0.21 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C7 3.1741 Nanea 85 1,954 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C7 3.1741 Nanea 88 2,314 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C7 3.1741 Nanea 90 10,809 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C7 3.1741 Nanea 91 644 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C7 3.1741 Nanea 92 822 16,543 0.38 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 180 40,125 Vehicular Access Rights 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 181 32,853 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 182 40,317 Vehicular Access Rights 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 183 35,182 Vehicular Access Rights 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 184 38,884 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 185 1,205 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 186 2,821 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 187 1,125 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 188 1,741 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 189 1,016 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 190 514 Landscape lots maintained & owned by HOA 
C4 3.1626 Kaimana 192 15,783 211,566 4.86 Vehicular Access Rights 
C3 3.1853 Olena L-1 6,349 Landscape 
C3 3.1853 Olena L-2 1,357 7,706 0.18 Landscape 
C2 3.1860 Olena II L-1 1,566 Landscape 
C2 3.1860 Olena II L-2 7,507 9,073 0.21 Landscape 
11 3.2141 Cottages 72 4,577 Drainage 
11 3.2141 Cottages 92 3,428 Landscaping 
11 3.2141 Cottages 93 2,108 Landscaping 
11 3.2141 Cottages 94 1,067 Landscaping 
11 3.2141 Cottages 95 444 Landscaping 
11 3.2141 Cottages 96 29,359 Landscaping 
11 3.2141 Cottages 99 1,968 Sight Distance 
11 3.2141 Cottages 119 943 43,894 1.01 Pedestrian Access 
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File Plan 

No. 
Community Easement/ Parcel  Sq Ft

 Sub Total 
Sq Ft

 Sub Total 
Acres 

Purpose/Description 

15 Iliahi Measure 1 20,577 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 2 3,809 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 3 11,911 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 4 14,118 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 5 5,608 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 6 6,342 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 7 14,101 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 8 18,853 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 9 5,220 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 10 6,584 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 11 11,084 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 12 8,567 Common Area 
15 Iliahi Measure 13 11,359 138,133 3.17 Common Area 
16 Pu'u Kukui Elementary Measure 1 46,917 Landscape 
16 Pu'u Kukui Elementary Measure 2 169,162 216,079 4.96 Landscape 

C6 C10 Kehalani Gardens L-6 Measure 1 2,498 Common Area, Landscape 
C6 C10 Kehalani Gardens L-6 Measure 2 6,375 Common Area, Landscape 
C6 C10 Kehalani Gardens L-7 Measure 1 2,498 Common Area, Landscape 
C6 C10 Kehalani Gardens L-7 Measure 2 6,375 Common Area, Landscape 
C6 C10 Kehalani Gardens L-8 Measure 1 2,644 Common Area, Landscape 
C6 C10 Kehalani Gardens L-8 Measure 2 7,635 Common Area, Landscape 
C6 C10 Kehalani Gardens L-10 Measure 1 2,108 Common Area, Landscape 
C6 C10 Kehalani Gardens L-10 Measure 2 6,716 Common Area, Landscape 
C6 C10 Kehalani Gardens L-10 Measure 3 3,441 40,290 0.92 Common Area, Landscape 

17 Ho'olei Terrace Measure 1 29,964 Common Area, Landscape 
17 Ho'olei Terrace Measure 2 27,288 Common Area, Landscape 
17 Ho'olei Terrace Measure 3 38,505 Common Area, Landscape 
17 Ho'olei Terrace Measure 4 27,789 Common Area, Landscape 
17 Ho'olei Terrace Measure 5 11,671 Common Area, Landscape 
17 Ho'olei Terrace Measure 6 22,795 158,012 3.63 Common Area, Landscape 
5 The Villas at Kehalani Measure 1 37,906 Common Area, Landscape 
5 The Villas at Kehalani Measure 2 36,921 Common Area, Landscape 
5 The Villas at Kehalani Measure 3 35,467 Common Area, Landscape 
5 The Villas at Kehalani Measure 4 37,334 Common Area, Landscape 
5 The Villas at Kehalani Measure 5 101,650 Common Area, Landscape 
5 The Villas at Kehalani Measure 6 109,602 358,880 8.24 Common Area, Landscape 

C11 Kehalani Village Center Common Element 109,445 109,445 2.51 Common Element, Landscape Area 

TOTAL: 2,008,665 2,008,665 46.11 
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Q(IS'TING DRAINAGOYAY 
' REMAIN IN PIX£: 

IS'TING DRAINAGE PATmlll 
T St MAINTAINED) LOCATION MAP 

SCALE: 1 IN. 1000 FT. 

I 
1. �I�� ��p(=N�(�Ak� FO..fooc��. 

"I( 

DRIVE 10 IIOOUL£ 15" FOR � ALONG SOO!li COW:CTOf! fl,0/Ci/AY. 
2. CONT1l>CIOR SHAU. LAYOUT ALL W.11.KWAYS, AS SHOWN ON CONSlRIJCTlON P\ANS 

WITH WlflE UN£ UPON COMP1£110N Of GRAlllNG WORK AND COHTAC'T OWNER'S 
RD'RESOffATIYE FOR N'f>Rfl{AJ.. PR()R TO 1'1lOCEIDINC WllH ANY MTH!ll 

l 
l'l'ORK. COtlTl!ACTllR SHAU. MAKE ADJUSlMEH1S AS REOOIRED, TO ACHIEVE 
A SMOOTH �- AND P1!0f11.L 

ner) J. ALL BIJlDll<C SEllllCl(S ANO MINIIIUM BUi.JllNC ScPARATIONS, SHOWN ON Pl.AN 
ANO IN ACCORONICt \lfflH AI..L N'PI.JCMli£ U.B.C. ANO MAUI COUNTY COOE:S, 
SHAU. BE '<Ollf1ED ANO MAINTNHED. SHOI.U> ANY D��IES � 
THE tNGINEIR SHAU. BE N<lllf1ED IMMEDIAlaY, OTHtRWISE. ANY CORR£C11VE 
'M:)RI( RfOORED SWJ.J. BE 00N£ Al lltE CONTRAC'lOR'S 00'£1'5<. MWSTMtNl'S 
SHAU. BE MADE. AS REOOIRED, WITH APPRfNAI.. FROM THE � BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH lltE WORI<. 

/
I se
I 

I 
,__ 

I 
I 

--

57 

LEGEND: 

�;ka 

I 
4. AI..L SlllEYOU(5 SHOW> BE 4'-0" (MIN.) IN WIOll<. (SE!: OCTA/LS Slm C15.DI) 
5. SITtWORK CONTRAC'lOR SWJ.J. COOROINAlE ITS PAAKING SUBGl!AI)[ PIID'ARATION 

PAVING & sm!PING WITH STAKING ANO INSTAI..LAllON Of CAAl'ORI FOUNDATIONS 
0 

& 
COLU� WllH BUIUltHG CONTRACTOR. 

I PROPERTY INFORMATION 
0 5lW!R MANHOl[ 

1, TMK: (2) 3-5-001: POR. 067 (FORMERLY POR. 001) @ lll!.ll:IMNIHOI.EI • ,JR REl.U VAI..Vf. lolANll()L£2. OWNER: ILJ,1141 AT KEH.'UNI LLC 
220 SOOTH KING STREU. sum: 2170 CATCH 8'SIW T\'l'E "C-
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 MOOIF1ED TYPE 11" CATCli BASIN l(Seo Dmi., Shl CIS.02) (sa: OCT,, SHI'. Cl2.DI)lI ACREAC£: 9. 795 N;. . MOlllflED lYPt 'D" CATC!t -

,r (SU: 00'., SKT. C12.0I) 
SU!TTBl � CATCH -
(SEE 00:, Sllf, CIZ.02 & C15.DI) 

0 ����i��N (M'E X-IB) 

♦ fllEHl'tlfWII' 
--ws·-W.,.TERUHE W/ SIZE 
--024"-- ORAINUN£ W/ SIZE 
-- sa· -SEWfRlJ4€ W/ SIZE 

Cl£Nl-QU!-To-GR,lf)£ 
---1 WAID! LATERAL TO HOSE BIi (AT 1RASH ENCl05UlES 

ANO BBO Sl.ABS: st£ orr .. Sllf. CIS.02) 
----------., SINGU: S(JMC[ SEWER LATERAL 

I -tW�EXISl'flG WA1!Rl.ll£ W/ SIZE 
I --ED2•"-- EXISllNG llf!AIIUC W/ Silt 

I --t�EXISTIIIC 5£W£RUNE W/ SIZE 
--•--El.£CffllCAI.. CONDUIT 1M 

0- STRID UGKT 

IZI El.£C1100AI.TR.'NSfORMIR 

E-Q D.£CIBICAL P\11.L BOX 
ILIIU!OX PAil (SU: 00'., SKT. C15.01: CONfllM � Fm LllCAllOHS dt IIIEISl0NS W/ OWIEl'S REP,)

...o,�o"-'o,_,,� llO \tlllCOlAR ACa:SS PERMITTED 
_,,_�d'-Jb'--"�'ttHru.AA ,ca:ss PERIMm1) 
- ---=PllOl'OS[I) I� (l!r OTH!l!S) 

""" :, .. :::: :::.,,,,MUR£ IMPR(M),jOOS 
."d \lOCtiMXf:'l-i',';i-:S

TOP IIAllK 
BOTTOM BANI( 

PAA1GNC CANOP1 
(SEE,IRCH, PLAN) 

TRASl1 ENCLOSURES (SEE DET. SHT. C\5.02 
ANO ARCH, PIAN) 

PalOUS PA\OIEMT SYSlUI 
I,!;�,,,c •·1GEOIA.OCI(, "il ',i(SU: DEi. SI(!. CIS.01) 

1%,>-'.i., l��O-� 

l 
""'""""""""" RET/DIH(; WAI..L (SU: OET., SNT. C20.0I) 
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SITE UTILllY NOTES: 

SEE coNSTRUCllON P�S '11/.TER SEIMCEO 1, CONlRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL AllO
INPROVOIENTS FOR HO'OlEA TERRACE. /

I 

REQUIRED FlTTlNGS, APPURTENANCES, ANO 
ll,IK (2) h5-01, POR110N OF 57• MATERIALS, AS REQUIRED, TO PROv10E A
AlR WAlER IMPRQ'IO.IENTS. OOMPLETE, FUNCllONABLf UTILilY SERVI� 

SYSTI::M CONFORMING TO ALL CURRENT, 
APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS. 

2. CONlRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL flTTlNGS, AS 
REQUIRED, TO EXTEND ALL SITE UTILITIES,
INCLUDING LATERALS FROM MAINS, TO l\llHIN 5O
FT. (MAX.) OF BUILDING PERIMETER OR AS 
REFL£CTED IN THE PLANS ANO SHALL BEAR All. 
COSTS THEREFROM, All. LATERALS SHAUOBE 
TERMINAIED WITH PVC MARKER TO GRADE. 

3. CONlRACTOR SHAll. ';t:RIFY ALL LOCATIONS OF 
REQUIRED CONNECTIONS AT BUILDINGS WITH THE 
MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND 
PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED flTTlNGS {INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO REDUCERS, ID!F'ORARY 
PLUGS OR CAP, ANO MARKERS) ANO 
COORDINATION REQUIRED TO MAKE OONNECTIONO
(BY OTHERS). FlNAL CONNECTIONS AT 

Ill\.\ 

I --i--,.=------
\ 

! :>-

BUILDINGS SHALL BE MADE BY THE BUILDING 
CONlRACTOR. ; 

DRAINUNES SHALL BE HOPE PIPE (SOIL TIGHT) !."' PER SOOT SPECIRCA TIONS. ALL DOMESTIC � B � 
WATER MAINS AND FlREUNES SHALL BE DUCTILE t-:-+-t--t--t--f-J-1IRON, CLASS 52 WITH POL Y'liRAP. SE\\tRLINES ..,!jWITH SLOPE OF 2.00n OR GREA lER SHALL BE 
PVC, SOR 35 \'MILE SEv.ffiLINES Yi\TH SLOPEO alo 18!ii I'!1!i �iiLESS THAN 2.00% SHAll BE PVC, SOR 26. I � � ii! 
POINT OF CONNECTIONS OF PROPOSED UTILITIESO
FROM THE PRO.£CT SITE TO UTILITIES ALONG I� I I
PROPOSED KfHALANI P.ARKWAY ARE BASED ONO
TliE AVAILABLE ORA WINGS ANO MAYBE 
INCOMPLETE OR ACTUAL LOCATION, SIZE AND 1 ! I IDEPTH MAY VARY. CONlRACTOR SHALL 
CONDUCT FlELO INVESTIGATION TO CONFlRM 
EXACT lOCATION, DEPTH, SIZE AND TYPE OF 
UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.O
SHOULD DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, CONTRACTOR 
SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ENGINEER. BEFORE 
PROCEEDING Af/Y FURTHER I\HH THE WORK. 

6. CONCEPTUAL ELEClRICAL SCHEMATIC SHOWN 
rDR COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY {SEE 
ELECTRICAL PLANS). 

8. FOR ORAINUNE POINT or CONNECTIONS, SE.'E 
SHEETS C4.01, C4.02 ANO C4.21. 

9. FOR WA TERUNE (DOMESTIC ANO flRE) POINT OF 
CONNECTIONS, SEE SHEET CS.21, 

11. REFER TO SHEETS C4.01 TO C4.06, C4.2t, 
C4.22 ANO C5.01 lP C5.06, C5.2t FOR 
UTILITIES PLAN ANO PROFlLE.O

12. PROPOSEO 96" DRAINLINE ANO 36' IRRIGATIONO
LINES TO BE INSTALLED DURING MASS 
GRADING PRIOR 10 Sil£ IMPROVEMENTS. 
REFER TO "MASS GRADING KEHALANI. MODULEO
17 PLANS". 

13, THE LANDSCAPE GRATED INLET CATCH BASINS
ORAINUllE f'()l!IT Of' COIINECTION (2' X 2') SHALL BE NOS PART NO. 2412 - ..CONNECl 1s• DRIINUNE TO EXl5TING CATCI{ BAS1N 24• X 24" PlASllC GRATE Yi\TH PART NO.
(SEE SHEIT C2.02) ..i2400 - 24• X 24' PLASTIC CATCH BASIN OR ,.LEGEND: APPROVEO EQUAL. 1----.-------t 

PROPERTY LINE t-.t FIRE HYDRANT t4. SE'liffi SYSTEM IS PRIVATELY OWNED ANO 
PROPOSED BUILDING OUTIJNE • GATE VALVE MAINTAINED BY KEHALANI HOMEOIINER'S 

.......... -�···· ······-· ASSOCIATION.FUTURE IMP!lOVEMENTSO ---D96"--- PROPOSED ORAINLINE W/ S1ZE 
(BY OTHERS) (SEE: NOTE 12) 

-018'-- DRAJNUNE W/ SIZE PROPOSED IRRIGATION LINE W/ SIZEO----IRR.:16�----sa·-- (SEE NOTE 12)SEMRLINE W/ SIZE OVERALL UTILITY PLAN --Wft--- WATERLINE W/ SIZE -£084·-- EXlSllNG DRAINUNE W/ SIZE SCALE: 1 • � 56' 
-F12-"-- FIREUNE W/ SIZE --;:s12·-- EXISTING SEWERUNE W/ SIZE 

? CATCH BASIN (MODlflEO TYPE B) -£WH,•-- EXISTING WATERLINE_ W/ SIZE GRAPHIC SCALE 
�(11,\v 1L=•=-=• EXISTING CATCH BASINCATCH BASIN (lYPE C )  ' 

50' 25' 0 50O too',zLi-s, @ EXISTING DRAIN MANHOLE ,._._---
A CATCH BASIN (TYPE 0) ® EXISTNG SE.WER "'ANHOLE SCALE: 1· = 50' 

0. EXISTING FlRE HYDRANTDRAIN MANHOLE@ .. DATEEXISTING GATE VALVf. 

i,�,�GEio<

r
!!li,�ij�

;l!s:1
;ij�I
,:�I:
;1,�1
lilii;i 
�:�i;
,e�
l:i!i 

GRATED INLET CATCH BASIN TOP OF BANKB 
YYLANDSCAPE GRATEDO

INLET CATCH BASINC 
i I 
I I@ SEWER MANHOLE TOE OF BANK 

•As BUILT" 
l\U l\£CORO DAAIING ti.IS llWI l'IW'AA!D. 11' PM', �,\.!El U/'l>I tt!fflWAflOH ftl�9fln 8V 0000ftll.nW � too. DAlD) .Jr.I.! 21, 20'!0NIJ £QIJIIPt,IEXT 1.A80R � DA?Dl JA.WNrf -5. 2011, lltllf ms �All0'11Slll:OOml08ERIIJ....,_ssrMallllOIAll>I.II.INC.�01 ASSJRE Of flS Ar:IJIMCY, AAO DiUS HOT �98lt FOff M ,tt:>JAAr:t Cl£ 1HJS m:ooD OIL\Y<l!O 0!1 fO!I AV !l!liOl1S <I\ clllSSOIIS ltlCli RA',<: 111!H IMCl)l!PCIIA 1!D 1110 IT >S A lltSI.\T. 
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COMMON ELEMENT 
ROADWAY 

UNIT 7 

UNIT 8 

EXPIRES: APRIL 30, 2012 

SIGNATURE 

This work was prepared by me or under 
my supervision and con- struction of this 
project will be under my observation. 

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION 
PROPRIETARY TO ALAKEA DESIGN 
GROUP, LLC AND IS FURNISHED IN 
CONFIDENCE FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE 
OF EVALUATION, BIDDING OR REVIEW. 
THIS DOCUMENT OR ITS CONTENTS MAY 
NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE 
AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR 
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE 
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF ALAKEA 
DESIGN GROUP, LLC.  ALL RIGHTS 
RESERVED.  COPYRIGHT 2003 

PROJECT: 

Kehalani Village
Center 

Condominium Map 

UNIT 9 
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UNIT 10 
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UNIT 3 

UNIT 2 

COMMON ELEMENTCOMMON ELEMENT UNIT 11 

LANDSCAPE AREALANDSCAPE AREA 

NOTE: 

THE CONDOMINIUM MAP FOR THIS 
CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, WHICH INCLUDES 
THIS SHEET, IS INTENDED ONLY TO SHOW 
THE LAYOUT, LOCATION, UNIT NUMBERS, 
ELEVATIONS AND GROUND LEVEL SURFACE SEPTEMBER 16, 2011 
DIMENSIONS OF THE UNITS, AND TO STATE 
THE NAME OF THE CONDOMINIUM, AS 
REQUIRED BY SECTION 514B-33, HAWAII 
REVISED STATUTES, AS AMENDED, AND IS 
NOT INTENDED AND SHALL NOT BE DEEMED 
TO CONTAIN ANY REPRESENTATION OR 
WARRANTY WHATSOEVER. 
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

W AILUKU-KAHULUI PROJECT DISTRICT 3 

CONDITIONS RELATING TO PARKS 

THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of this it/! 
day of i� , 2022, by and between RCFC KEHALANI, LLC, a Delaware 

limited liability company, whose address is 2005 Main Street, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

("RCFC"), and the County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, whose address 

is 200 South High Street, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793. 

WITNESS ETH: 

A. RCFC is a successor developer of Wailuku-Kahului Project District 3 
("Kehalani") and has diligently endeavored to bring Kehalani into compliance with (a) the 
requirements of Ordinance 2053 (1991), which conditionally zoned Kehalani (the "Zoning 
Ordinance"), and (b) the requirements of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision 
and Order for Docket No. A89-642, amending the State land use district boundaries for Kehalani 
(the "DBA"). 

B. Condition 7 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that, during the development of 
Kehalani, a fair and equitable share of parks improvements as is deemed necessary by the 
Director of Parks, shall be provided within Kehalani. The fair and equitable share shall include, 
but shall not be limited to, the dedication of land for park use and a community center site for use 
by the community. 

C. The County of Maui has concluded that the statements of Finding of Fact 85 of 
the DBA are conditions of the development of Kehalani because Condition 10 of the DBA 
requires that Kehalani be developed in substantial compliance with the representations made to 
the State Land Use Commission in obtaining the reclassification of the property. 

D. Finding of Fact 85 of the DBA, requires that RCFC develop and dedicate 
approximately l IO acres of parks and open space as well as a community center within Kehalani. 

E. Condition 8 of the DBA requires that the developers of Kehalani provide their pro 
rata share for parks as may be required by, and to the satisfaction of, the County of Maui. 

F. Pursuant to the terms of that certain unrecorded Wailuku-Kahului Project District 
3 Park Assessment Agreement, dated December 12, 2012; there are approximately 27 acres of 
parks (Mauka Park, Makai Park, and 3 pocket parks) within Kehalani. Chapter 19.80, MCC, 
requires 20 acres for park and 5 acres for community center. The 27 acres of existing park, 
where community centers are a permitted use, more than satisfies both requirements. 



G. In contemplation of reducing the expenses for the Kehalani Community 
Association ("KCA"), RCFC is working with the KCA to design an office space to be part of the 
required community center. Said reduction in expenses will be the result of the long-term 
savings to the KCA through the elimination of lease rent. 

H. The State of Hawaii has represented to the County of Maui and RCFC that Pu'u 
Kukui Elementary School ("Pu'u Kukui") needs to be expanded to accommodate the growing 
needs of the community. 

I. The County of Maui recognizes that the Pu'u Kukui Cafeteria is a large space 
which can accommodate public meetings and has been historically used by the KCA for its 
meetings. 

NOW, THEREFORE, RCFC and the County of Maui hereby agree as follows: 

1. The requirement of Finding of Fact 85 of the OBA relating to the l 10 acres of 
parks and open space within Kehalani, has been satisfied as shown pursuant to the letter from the 
Parks Director to the Planning Director dated October 6, 2021. 

2. Community Center and School Expansion: 

a. RCFC, with the cooperation of the County of Maui, shall subdivide TMK 
No. (2) 3-5-001-002, into two (2) lots, the larger lot hereinafter shall be referred to as the 
"School Expansion Site" and the smaller lot, approximately 42,000 square feet, shall 
hereinafter be referred to as the "Community Center Site". 

b. RCFC shall enter into an agreement with the Department of Education 
("DOE") regarding the conveyance of the School Expansion Site for the expansion of 
Pu'u Kukui. 

c. In satisfaction of Finding of Fact 85 of the DBA and Condition 7 of the 
Zoning Ordinance, RCFC will construct a 2,442 square foot community center/office 
building on the Community Center Site, the proposed conceptual site plan is attached as 
Exhibit "A" and the proposed conceptual plan for the building is attached as Exhibit "B". 
The building will be finished on the exterior and interior and the office portion of the 
building will be air conditioned. The community center portion of the building will have 
ceiling fans. RCFC will work with the KCA on the design of the building and interior 
finishes including the flooring. In addition to the construction of the community 
center/office building, the Community Center Site shall be improved as follows: 

(i) RCFC will improve approximately 21,000 square feet of the 
Community Center Site with landscaping and the construction of 

2 



the community center/office building consisting of a community 
center, restrooms, and office space for the KCA. 

(ii) The requisite number of parking spaces to meet County code 
requirements will be provided. 

(iii) As part of the site improvements, RCFC will also provide 
perimeter fencing and gates. 

(iv) The site improvements will also include a graded and graveled area 
for a future landscape maintenance facility which may he 
developed by the KCA in the future. 

d. Upon the completion of the improvements on the Community Center Site, 
the land and building will be conveyed to the KCA at no cost for its use as a KCA 
community amenity. Upon RCFC's conveyance of the Community Center Site and all 
improvements thereon the KCA will be fully responsible for the operation and 
maintenance of the building and site. The costs for operation and maintenance will be 
borne solely by the KCA membership. 

3. In recognition of the dire need for additional space for Pu'u Kukui and the lack of 
available expansion areas beyond TMK No. (2) 3-5-001-002, the County of Maui and RCFC 
acknowledge that the requirement to have 5 acres for a community center in Section 19.80.050, 
MCC, will be satisfied by the smaller lot and through the excess park spaces provided throughout 
Kehalani. 

4. The current configuration of Pu'u Kukui creates severe traffic problems which 
have the potential to hinder emergency vehicle access to certain portions ofKehalani. The 
additional land being provided to DOE provides it the ability to address its traffic management 
issues which should serve to reduce traffic congestion and potential public safety issues. 

5. All requirements relating to parks for Kehalani contained in the OBA and the 
Zoning Ordinance including, hut not limited to, Condition 7 of the Zoning Ordinance, Condition 
8 of the DBA, and Finding of Fact 85 of the DBA, shall be satisfied upon the completion and 
dedication of the Community Center to the KCA 

(SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE) 
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By: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date 
first written above. 

RCFC Kehalani, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

Its: 

Pt ... -¼.-, ; <;. r--��\ 

County of Maui 

MICHAEL P. VICTORINO 
Its Mayor 

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: 

� 
KARLA H. PETERS 
Director, Deparbnent of Parks and Recreation 
County of Maui 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGALITY: 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
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AREA SUMMARY 

KEHALANI COMMUNITY 
CENTER 

KEHALANI MALIKA PARKWAY 
WAILUKU, HI 96793 ARCHITECTLRE 

PO BOX 7110616 
PNA.H198779OWNER: 

RCFC KEHALANI LLC 
ATTN: DOWLING COMPANY, LLC (808)344-4799 

2005 MAIN ST. IWJl@AREUS 
ARCl«TECTURE COM WAILUKU, HI 96793 
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REAR (NORTH) OWNER: 
SIOE(WEST) RCFC KEIWANI LLC 
SIOE(EAST) ATT>/: DOWUNG 

COMPANY. LLC 
MAX ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: :I0'-0" (MAUI COUNTV) 
MA.X BUILDING HEIGHT: 18'-8"' 2005 MAIN ST. 

WAILUKU, HI 96783 
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